Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING

E

2

£

CABINET 2
. § of Windsor &
will meet on 2 | Maidenhead

THURSDAY, 29TH AUGUST, 2019

At 7.30 pm
in the
GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

DUDLEY, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL,MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION AND
MAIDENHEAD (INCLUDES COMMUNICATIONS)

COPPINGER, DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, PLANNING

RAYNER, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF CABINET, CULTURE, COMMUNITIES AND
WINDSOR (INCL. CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES)

CARROLL, ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH

HILTON, FINANCE AND ASCOT

CLARK, SUSTAINABILITY, WASTE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CANNON, PUBLIC PROTECTION

SHELIM, HR, LEGAL & IT (INCLUDES PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT)

JOHNSON, INFRASTRUCTURE, TRANSPORT POLICY, HOUSING AND PROPERTY

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead Governance - Issued: Tuesday, 20 August 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded,
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the
RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -
To receive any apologies for absence

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 7-8
To receive any declarations of interest

3. MINUTES 9-14
To consider the Part | minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019.

4. APPOINTMENTS -

5. FORWARD PLAN 15-22
To consider the Forward Plan for the period September 2019 to December
2019.

6. CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS -
Public Protection
i. Parking Enforcement - Contract Review 23-34
Deputy Leader of the Council, Planning
i Designation of the Cox Green Neighbourhood Area 35-42
Finance and Ascot
ii. Financial Update 43 - 54
Leader of the Council, Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead (incl.
Communications)
iv. Communications Strategy 2019-2023 55-60
Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property
V. RBWM Property Company Ltd — Business Plan 2019-2024 61-68




LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on item 8 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part | of Schedule 12A of the Act"




ITEM

PART I

SUBJECT

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS

Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property

i. RBWM Property Company Itd — Business Plan 2019-2024 - Part
Il Appendix

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property
i. Maidenhead Station Project - Car Park Lease Agreement

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

Details of representations received on reports listed above for
discussion in the Privat
[...]
ll leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

CABINET

THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson, Simon Dudley (Chairman),
David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll, David Hilton,
Gerry Clark and Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Clir Jones, Clir Bateson, Clir Sharpe, Clir Davey and Clir
Targowski

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Louisa Dean, Rob
Stubbs, Andy Jeffs, Hilary Hall, Nikki Craig, Jenifer Jackson and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Rayner declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 6iii Financial Update
regarding Heathrow expansion. She left the room for the duration of the discussion and voting
on the item.

MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part | minutes of the meeting held on 27 June
2019 were approved.

APPOINTMENTS

Property was added to Clir Johnson’s portfolio making him the Lead Member for
Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property.

FORWARD PLAN

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the
changes since the last meeting including the reports Maidenhead Station Car Park Lease and
the Communications Strategy being added to August Cabinet. That the Drug and Alcohol
Services Contract Extension and Sierra House move from August to September Cabinet.
That a report Windsor Town Centre Master Plan be added to
[...]
stings from the reserve list schemes was still underway but as soon as any amendments
were known he would let the appropriate ward members know.

The Lead Member for Adults, Children and Health reported that he was pleased to see the
schemes in Boyn Hill being added to the list especially Stamfird Road, Lexington Avenue.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:
I. Endorses the implementation of the programme of work set out in Appendix A.
Il. Delegates authority to the Interim Director of Adult Services and Deputy Director
Strategy & Commissioning, in consultation with the Lead Member for
Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property, to agree minor

amendments to the approved schemes (within approved budgets) and
implement reserve or substitute schemes should this become necessary

ENERGY CONTRACT PROCUREMENT

The Lead Member for Sustainability, Waste Services and Economic Development introduced
the report regarding how the Council planned to procure its electricity and gas and if the
Council wished to purchase electricity generated from renewable sources.

Cabinet were informed that the Council purchased approximately £2 million a year of
electricity and gas through the Crown Commercial Services framework. The framework
ensured OJEU compliance and provided good value for money due to its £2 billion purchasing
power.

Approval to continue with this arrangement was requirement to ensure compliance with the
Council’'s own procurement rules and the addition spend to ensure only renewable energy
sauced tariffs were used. The Lead Member informed Cabinet that no nuclear power would
be purchased. The Corporate Leadership Team, in consultation with the Lead Member, would
look at specific purchasing strategies.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

10



I. Agrees to continue using Crown Commercial Services frameworks to purchase
electricity and gas.

Il. Delegates authority to the Corporate Leadership Team in consultation wit
[...]
id that each member would have the
opportunity to use £750 on local projects, but it would be use once or lose it, it would not be
split on multiple projects or carried forward.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i)Notes the council’s projected outturn position for 2019-20.

ii) Approves a capital programme budget addition of £30,750 for member
budgets.

iii) Approves a revenue budget addition of £75,000 for the continued legal
process of Heathrow airport.

(Clir Rayner re-joined the meeting)

OLD WINDSOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN DECISION TO PROCEED TO
REFERENDUM

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Planning introduced the report regarding the Old Windsor
neighbourhood plan, which has been scrutinised by an independent examine, and was ready
to go to referendum.

The Lead Member thanked ClIr Bateson, who had been the lead on neighbourhood plans
over the past few years, for all her work that had resulted in the Royal Borough having two
planned areas, three more seeking area designation and a further two under examination.
Old Windsor was the fourth plan to reach this stage in the process of adoption.

The cost of the referendum was covered by the Government and it required 50% of those
voting in the referendum for it to proceed. The Lead Member thanked the parish council and
local residents for all their work on the plan.

The Leader of the Local Independents, who was a ward member for Old Windsor, reported
that this was great news for Old Windsor lead by the parish council chairman. She however
did question why recommendation three gave permission to the Head of Planning to make
amendments. The Lead Member informed that the amendments were non material and
usually just typing errors. It was agreed that any amendments would also be in consultation
with the Old Windsor Planning Group.

Clir Bateson reported that she was pleased to see the Old Windsor plan get to this stage and
thanked all the local residents that lead on this.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:
i) Confirms that the plan meets the Basic Conditions tests and an SEA has been

carried out.
ii) Accepts the proposed changes to the Neighbourhood Plan set out in Appendix

B.
12



a. Gives delegated authority to the Head of Planning to issue a decision
statement; and
b. agrees to put the modified Neighbourhood Plan to referendum. The date of
the referendum to be set in accordance with the legal requirements; and
iii) Delegates authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Lead
Member for Planning and the Old Windsor Neighbourhood Planning Group, to
make minor, non material, amendments to the Neighbourhood Plan prior to the
referendum being announced.
iv) Provides advance funding up to £20,000, if required, for the referendum; this will
then be claimed back from Government.

The meeting, which began at 8.15 pm, finished at 8.50 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... .o

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

CABINET

FORWARD PLAN - CHANGES MADE SINCE LAST PUBLISHED:

ORIGINAL NEW
ITEM CABINET CABINET | REASOHLOR
DATE DATE
Biodiversity implementation n/a 31/10/19 New item
programme
Appointment of Leisure Operator for .
Braywick Leisure Centre n/a 31/10/19 New item

15



FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS

NB: The Cabinet is comprised of the following Members: Councillor Dudley Leader of the Council, Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead
(includes Communications), Councillor Coppinger Deputy Leader of the Council, Planning , Councillor Rayner Deputy Chairman of
Cabinet, Culture, Communities and Windsor (incl. Customer and Business Services), Councillor Carroll Adults, Children and Health, Councillor
Hilton Finance and Ascot, Councillor Clarke Sustainability, Waste Services and Economic Development, Councillor Cannon Public Protection,

Councillor Shelim HR, Legal & IT (includes Performance Management), Councillor Johnson Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property.

The Council is comprised of all the elec
[...]

Commissioning

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1.

In July 2017, Cabinet awarded a contract to NSL for the delivery of parking
enforcement services. The contract commenced on 1 December 2017 for an
initial two-year period with options to extend for a further two-years (plus one-
year).

Contract performance levels have been consistently high with the majority of
performance indicators regularly achieved. In addition, NSL has been a
valuable external partner supporting events such as The Royal Wedding and
Royal Ascot and has established excellent working relationships with the
Community Wardens and other partners, for example, Thames Valley Police.

The current delivery model is a successful example of a commissioned service
which has improved performance levels directly benefitting residents.
Therefore, it is recommended that the contract be extended for two-years
commencing on 1 December 2019.

However, there is an emerging need for visibility of enforcement services in
rural and out of town areas and the report recommends a one-year pilot to
address these issues by uplifting the contracted weekly deployed hours by
25%. The issues will be identified through resident reporting on the report it
function and through direct liaison with Ward Councillors and parish councils.

DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

)] Approves the award of a two-year contract extension for parking
enforcement to NSL commencing on 1 December 2019

ii)  Approves one-off additional funding of £69,336 to run a one year
pilot scheme to address enforcement issues in rural and out of
town areas by uplifting the contracted weekly deployed hours of
NSL by 25%.

23

[{d;a;] Bor_o"ﬁ gh
of Windsor &
Maidenhead




2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

In July 2017 Cabinet considered a contract to NSL to deliver parking
enforcement services for an initial two-year period with options to extend for a
f
[...]
 been
periods when performance has been adversely affected. There have also
been challenges and delays in delivering the virtual permit system, which is
now being trialled. Contract standards are achieved currently through the
deployment of 21 civil enforcement officers.

Rural and out of town areas

Customer feedback has highlighted concerns around visibility and presence in
rural and out of town areas. The contract requires that a minimum number of
deployed hours are provided but is consciously not prescriptive in terms of

24



2.8

2.9

3.

3.1

patrol routes and patterns. The majority of restrictions which require
enforcement are in urban areas and car parks where a charge is imposed -
this impacts upon the pattern of patrols.

Although there is flexibility to instruct and deploy resources to respond to
customer complaints or known problems, for example, outside schools or
village centres, there is limited scope within the existing contract to focus on
rural and out of town areas.

It is, therefore, recommended that, as a one year pilot, the contracted
deployed hours within the contract are uplifted by 25% at a total cost of
£69,336. This additional resource would focus on enforcement in rural and out
of town areas and would be directed by resident reports through the updated
report it function on the website and direct liaison with Ward Councillors and
parish councils. At the end of the 12 month pilot, there would be a robust
evaluation to determine next steps.

Options

Table 1. Options arising from this report

Option Comments

Award a contract extension for two- | Performance levels are consistently
years commencing on 1 December | high; added value is delivered

2019 and uplift the contracted through resilience and broader
deployed hours by 25% for one year | business sector intelligence and

in order to focus on enforcement in strong partnerships have been

rural and out of town areas. created benefitting residents

This is the recommended option
Allow t
[...]
ort and:

i)  Approves the neighbourhood area designation for the parish of Cox
Green, with the boundaries shown in Appendix B

ii) Gives delegated authority to the Head of Planning in consultation
with the Lead Member for Planning to agree, if suggested by Cox
Green Parish council, a proposal to delegate preparation of a
neighbourhood plan to a steering group which is constituted with a
formal delegation agreement.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Maidenhead and Cox Green did have a joint designation, applied for by Cox
Green Parish Council. Cox Green parish are now able to apply for a separate
designation from Maidenhead as this designation has lapsed and the boundary
for Maidenhead has changed.

2.2 Neighbourhood Plans are community-led frameworks which enable local people
to draft policies for future development, specific to the area that they live and
work in.  Together with the strategic policies of the emerging Borough Local
Plan, these policies will be used to determine future planning applications in the
Royal Borough. A neighbourhood plan is subject to formal procedure including
examination and referendum.

35



2.3

24

2.5

3.

The neighbourhood planning process is guided by the provisions of the Localism
Act 2011, amended Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Neighbourhood
Planning (General) Regulations 2012. This gives local authorities the power to
formally designate neighbourhood areas within their administrative area, in
which neighbourhood plans can be prepared.

Following receipt of an application for a neighbourhood area, and a consultation
period, the Council is required to determine whether or not to designate the
neighbourhood area. There are now very few grounds upon which an
application for designation of a whole parish can be refused and a formal
consultation may not be necessary. However given the history of the joint
neighbourhood plan (covering Maidenhead as well) a period of consultation has
been underta
[...]
 Update >
Contains Confidential or NO - Part | Z
Exempt Information? | ¢
Member reporting: Councillor Hilton, Lead Member for §
Finance and Ascot 2 ‘Eyses
Meeting and Date: Cabinet — 29" August 2019 2 R?y&_l_&;{oﬁi‘ﬂ
Responsible Officer(s): Robert Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head 2 | Nsidemhond
of Finance.
Wards affected: All
REPORT SUMMARY

1 This report sets out the Councils financial position at period three in the financial
year 2019-20 and forecasts an overspend for the year of £512,000.

2 The council’s base budget is £92,773,000. Reserves stand at £9,770,000 (10.53%
of budget) which remains in excess of the £5,810,000 (6.26% of budget)
recommended minimum level set at council in February 2019, see Appendix A.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Notes the council’s projected outturn position for 2019-20 — This is the
recommended option.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Cabinet are required to note the council’s financial position.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS
Table 1: Key implications

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded | Significantly | Date of

Exceeded delivery
General Fund | <£5,900,000 | £5,900,000 | £6,000,001 | > £6,900,000 | 31 May
Reserves to to 2020
Achieved £6,000,000 | £6,900,000

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Council outturn position

4.1 The projected position council-wide is an overspend of £512,000 on service budgets at
the end of the financial year. This mainly relates to a reduction in expectations in
housing benefit debtors which was last reported to Cabinet in April 2019. The projected
outturn for the council is shown in table 2.

Table 2: Outturn position

Directorate Net budget | Projected
Variance
Managing Director £74,898,000 | £153,000

43



Executive Director — Communities £7,126,000 | £359,000
Executive Director — Place £131,000 0
Non service expenditure £12,206,000 0
Council reported Outturn variances £94,361,000 | £512,000

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7


[...]
zabeth Bridge 850 850 (50) 800 0 0 0 850 (50) 800 0




Agenda Iltem 6iv)

Report Title: Communications Strategy 2019-2023
Contains Confidential or | No - Part |

Exempt Information?
Member reporting: Councillor Dudley, Leader of the Council,
Lead Member Maidenhead Regeneration
and Maidenhead (includes
Communications)

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 29 August 2019

Responsible Officer(s): | Hilary Hall, Interim Director of Adult
Services and Deputy Director Strategy and
Commissioning

Wards affected: All

[{d;a;] Bor_o"ﬁ gh
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbwm.gov.uk

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead’s communication and marketing
function’s role is to promote the work of the council. Over the last 18 months, this has
moved from the reactive approach dealing with immediate and breaking issues to a
more planned strategic campaign delivery approach.

2. The campaigns follow the Council Plan (2017-2021) and communication takes place
with a variety of audiences using the six priorities within the plan.

3. The communications plan delivery ensures that the audience-focussed campaigns
bring together all communications activities including media (online, printed, broadcast)
social media, marketing, digital, engagement and internal (staff and councillor
engagement).

4. This report sets out the strategic direction of the council’s communications for the
period of the administration.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)
RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

)] Approves the strategic direction of communications 2019-2023
which ensures monthly comms campaigns are delivered against the
six priorities within the Council Plan.

ii)  Approve the plan on the page, the council’s commitments to
residents and our key messages.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead’s communication and marketing
function promotes the work of the council. This has moved from the reactive
approach dealing with immediate and breaking issues to a more planned
strategic campaign delivery approach.

55



2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

3.

3.1

Modern public service communications - as defined by the best practice Modern
Communications Operating Model (MCOM) — use a range of communication
approaches to enable an organisation to deliver its priorities effectively. The
MCOM emphasises strategic and planned communications to deliver agreed
goals rather than ad-hoc and tactical communications that react to demands
from the media. There has also been recognition that the traditional media is
now just one of a range of tools to help the council engage with its residents,
businesses and stakeholders.

Local Government Association communications peer reviews over the last three
years have shown that strategic communications is best delivered through an
agreed annual plan of communications campaigns and projects that are
monitored and measured against a set of objectives and outcomes linked
explicitly to the council’'s aims.

The council successfully adopted this approach last year and saw an increased
following on social media, more focused articles receiving coverage in local
press as well as on local TV. There was also more engagement from residents
in social media posts as well as targeted communications to officers, councillors
and residents which focused on the council’s priorities.

For the next four years, the plan on the page, see appendix 1, will support the
overall strategic direction of the council’s communications, providing key
messages for residents, staff, councillors and stakeholders. This will be
updated each year. Planned monthly campaigns will follow the six key priorities
of the Council Plan. The calendar of campaigns is reviewed every three months.

The communications plan will also include key priorities including the recent
climate emergency that the council has declared as well as focusing on
sustainability, bio-diversity and raising awareness of climate issues an
[...]
tream

with a focus on affordable housing for keyworkers.

2. A base business plan was approved in November 2016 for the Prop Co and
then again in April 2018.

3. The business plan has now been updated following a detailed review and is set
out in this report. The updated business plan assumes a growth of assets from
13 existing to 126 from 2019-2024.

4. The strategic objectives for the Prop Co have been recently updated and
amended by the shareholder;

Enable the delivery of up to 4,000 homes, 30% of which will be affordable
by 2034.

Explore creative solutions for housing that meets housing need in the
borough, including housing for adults & children with special needs.
Communicate and engage with local stakeholders to bring collective views
and understanding on all matters associated with the regeneration of the
borough.

Act as principle advisor for and on behalf of the Council on all matters
associated with property & regeneration.

Optimise the benefits of existing council assets and create a positive
income stream and improve capital value for and on behalf of the
shareholder

61




5. The base business plan 2019-2024 sets out a projected pre-tax profit of
£295,390 in 2019/20 and this continues to increase to a pre-tax profit of
£774,610 by 2024 based on its current growth plans.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:
i) Approves the updated Business Plan for 2019-2024.

ii) Approves the amendments to the shareholder operating protocol.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 RBWM Prop Co is wholly owned by the Council. The company has two main
functions from which it derives its income;

e Act as a property consultancy company, for and on behalf the Council for
all matters associated with the regeneration of the borough.

¢ Manage and develop a small property portfolio with a positive income
stream with a focus on affordable housing for keyworkers.

2.2 The Prop Co Business Plan has been

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson, David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner (Deputy Chairman in the Chair), Stuart Carroll, Gerry Clark and 
Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Councillors Jones, Bateson and Sharpe.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Maddie Pinkham, Rob
Stubbs, David Scott, Hilary Hall and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dudley and Hilton.  The Deputy 
Chairman was acting Chairman for the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were declared.   

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 
were approved.  Cllr Jones requested that she be referred to by name instead as the 
Independent Opposition Group leader. 

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since it was last published.  In addition it was noted that the September 2019 
Sierra House report would now be considered by Cabinet in October 2019. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) PARKING ENFORCEMENT - CONTRACT REVIEW 

The Lead Member for Public Protection introduced the report regarding the extension to the 
parking enforcement contract.

The Lead Member informed that in July 2017, Cabinet awarded a contract to ‘NSL’ for the 
delivery of parking enforcement services. The contract commenced on the 1st December 
2017 for an initial 2-year period with options to extend for a further 2-years.

Cabinet were informed that contract performance levels had been consistently high with a 
majority of performance indicators regularly being achieved and in addition, ‘NSL’ had been a 
valuable external partner supporting events such as The Royal Wedding and Royal Ascot.  
They had also established excellent working relationships with the Community Wardens and 
other partners such as Thames Valley Police.



The Lead Member highlighted that the current delivery model had been a successful example 
of a commissioned service which had improved performance levels directly benefitting 
residents.  However customer feedback had highlighted concerns around the visibility and 
presence in rural and out of town areas.

In response to the concerns raised it was recommended that, as a one year pilot, the 
contracted deployed hours within the contract are uplifted by 25%.  This additional resource 
would focus on enforcement in rural and out of town areas and would be directed by resident 
reports through the updated report it function on the website and direct liaison with Ward 
Councillors and parish councils.  

The Chairman agreed that NSL provided an excellent service to our residents and welcomed 
the extended hours that would give flexibility, residents could report issues via the RBWM 
website.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the award of a two-year contract extension for parking 
enforcement to NSL commencing on 1 December 2019

ii) Approves one-off additional funding of £69,336 to run a one year pilot 
scheme to address enforcement issues in rural and out of town areas by 
uplifting the contracted weekly deployed hours of NSL by 25%.

B) DESIGNATION OF THE COX GREEN NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA 

The Lead Member for Planning introduced the report that recommended the designation of the 
Cox Green Neighbourhood Area to cover the whole parish of Cox Green.  

The Lead Member informed that at the last meeting Cabinet approved the Old Windsor 
Neighbourhood Plan.  This was at the start of the process where under the Localism Act 2011 
designated area plans could be prepared.  

Cabinet were informed that Maidenhead and Cox Green originally looked at a joint 
designation, however this was too unwieldly.  Cox Green parish council then applied for a 
separate designation that covered the parish boundaries. 

The Chairman asked who would lead the plan and was informed that it would be the parish 
council.  

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the neighbourhood area designation for the parish of Cox 
Green, with the boundaries shown in Appendix B

ii) Gives delegated authority to the Head of Planning in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Planning to agree, if suggested by Cox Green Parish 
council, a proposal to delegate preparation of a neighbourhood plan to a 
steering group which is constituted with a formal delegation agreement.

C) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

In the absence of the Lead Member for Finance and Ascot the Chairman introduced the latest 
financial update report. 

Cabinet were informed that the report set out the Councils financial position at period three in 
the financial year 2019-20 and forecasts an overspend for the year of £512,000.  The council’s 



base budget was £92,773,000 and reserves stood at £9,770,000 (10.53% of budget) which 
remained in excess of the £5,810,000 (6.26% of budget) recommended minimum level set at 
council.

The Chairman informed that there had been an increase to the projected overspend since last 
reported of £153,000 due to the 12 week secure placement of a vulnerable resident and the 
decision to continue to support the tourism function until funding came from stakeholders.

Cllr Jones reported that the update mentioned that there were pressures in children’s and 
adult services that were being managed within service.  She asked what were the pressures 
and could they continued to be managed.  

With regards to Children’s Services the director reported that section 4.4 of the report covered 
the issues; due to a family bereavement it had been necessary to appoint an interim service 
manager, there was an expected Ofsted inspection, increased caseloads and court costs.  
With regards to Adult Services the interim director informed that this was due to pressures 
relating to placements, particularly learning disability and continuing healthcare, and 
domiciliary care.

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and notes the council’s projected 
outturn position for 2019-20.

D) COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 2019-2023 

In the absence of the Leader of Council the Chairman for this meeting introduced the updated 
communication strategy.

The Chairman informed Cabinet that for the next four years, the plan on the page would 
support the overall strategic direction of the council’s communications, providing key 
messages for residents, staff, councillors and stakeholders follow the six key priorities of the 
Council Plan.  There would also be an increased emphasis on sustainability and climate 
change. 

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the strategic direction of communications 2019-2023 which 
ensures monthly comms campaigns are delivered against the six 
priorities within the Council Plan. 

ii) Approve the plan on the page, the council’s commitments to residents 
and our key messages.

E) RBWM PROPERTY COMPANY LTD – BUSINESS PLAN 2019-2024 

The Lead Member for Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property introduced the 
RBWM Property Company Ltd latest Business Plan for 2019 to 2024.

The Lead Member informed Cabinet that the property company fulfilled two main functions for 
the council; providing consultative work for regeneration and managing a small portfolio of 
properties.  The business plan had been updated following a detailed review. The updated 
business plan assumed a growth of assets from 13 existing properties to 126 from 2019-2024 
and enabled the delivery of up to 4,000 homes, 30% of which will be affordable by 2034.

Councillor Jones asked how the council would fund the increased growth it property assets 
and was informed that 67 had already been approved via capital bids funded by the council.  
Each opportunity was assessed by the property companies board and by the council on its 
own merit. 

Resolved unanimously:  that  Cabinet notes the report and:



i)    Approves the updated Business Plan for 2019-2024.
ii)   Approves the amendments to the shareholder operating protocol.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 7.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


